
Electoral 
Matters
Committee

Tue 22 Oct
2019
6.30 pm

Committee Room Two
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 
Jess Bayley and Amanda Scarce 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3268) 

e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

mailto:democratic@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Electoral Matters
Committee

Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019
6.30 pm

Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Matthew Dormer 

(Chair)
Mike Rouse (Vice-
Chair)
Michael Chalk

Greg Chance
Bill Hartnett

1. Apologies for absence and named substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests.

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019 (Pages 7 - 46) 



This page is intentionally left blank



Electoral 
Matters
Committee

Wednesday, 11th 
September, 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Mike Rouse (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Michael Chalk, Greg Chance and Bill Hartnett

Officers:

Claire Felton, Darren Whitney and Melissa Bassett

Democratic Services Officers:

Amanda Scarce

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

There were no apologies for absence.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that

The minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee 
held on 11th July 2019 be held as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

7. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2019 

The Electoral Services Manager presented the report and explained 
that all submissions and summaries from the initial consultation, 
which ran from 17th July to 28th August 2019, had been included 
within the various appendices.  The full submissions were available 
should Members wish to look at them in more detail.  Members 
were reminded that under legislation the Council was required to 
hold a formal review of Polling District and Polling Places at regular 
intervals.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Electoral 
Matters
Committee

Wednesday, 11th September, 2019

The proposals within the report set out Officers’ proposals arising 
from the review and initial consultation.  Members were asked to 
consider the proposals and make recommendations for the final 
consultation, which would be carried out from 12th September to 7th 
October 2019.  The results of which would inform the final results of 
the review.  

The types of venues used were discussed and the Electoral 
Services Manager explained the pitfalls and benefits of using 
various venues, including cost, accessibility for those with a 
disability and suitability for those staff facilitating the polling stations.

In respect of the proposed Polling District boundary changes 
Members were reminded that these had not been reviewed for a 
considerable time and electoral officers with the help of GIS officers 
had reviewed the polling District boundaries and recommended a 
number of small changes.  These merely affected Polling District 
boundaries and not Ward, Parish or County Division ones, therefore 
simply affecting where electors would go to vote.

Members went on to consider each ward and the 
changes/comments received, with the following being agreed by the 
Committee:

Abbey Ward ABA and ABC
Members discussed the impact of new developments on this ward 
and agreed that, whilst there were difficulties in accessing the 
Baptist Church for a small number of electors, the suggested 
amendment was sensible.  However, the Electoral Services 
Manager agreed that with the continued developments in the area, 
this would be something to consider in the future.

Batchley and Brockhill Ward BYD and BYB
Members were in agreement with this change is it affected a small 
number of electors.

Central Ward CEA, CEB and CEC
This made perfect sense to Members and all were in agreement to 
the change.

Crabbs Cross CCB and CCC
Members were in agreement with the suggested changes.

Headless Cross and Oakenshaw HOA, HOB and HOC
Members were in agreement with the suggested changes.

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



Electoral 
Matters
Committee

Wednesday, 11th September, 2019

Lodge Park LPB and LPA
Members were in agreement with the suggested change to address 
the small anomaly along Holloway Lane.

Winyates WIA and WIB
It was noted that no residents or properties were affected by this 
change and therefore it was agreed by Members.

The Electoral Services Manager then took Members through the 
proposals for final consultation (as detailed in Appendix 1) line by 
line, with the following comments being noted in respect of those 
where changes had been proposed:

Astwood Bank and Feckenham AFB
It was noted that the public house had been approached, but had 
not been interested in being used as a polling station.  After 
discussing a number of alternatives it was agreed that there would 
be no change.

Church Hill CHB
It was noted that St Andrews Methodist Church could service the 
electors, however following discussions concerns were raised in 
respect of the lack of footpath for those attending on foot and also 
limited car parking.  The distance from some electors was also 
considerably more.  Members went on to discuss the advantages 
and disadvantages of the current location, Abbeywood First School.  
Members were concerned about the disruption to the school; 
however concerns were also raised in respect of the financial 
impact of using portable buildings, the site of a portable building 
and whether the School would be prepared to make a contribution 
towards the cost in order for the school to remain open.  

It was agreed that there would be no change to this polling station 
for the time being, but consideration would be given to a portable 
building if a site could be found within the Polling District and if the 
School would make a contribution towards the cost.

Headless Cross and Oakenshaw HOA
It was agreed that whilst a number of alternatives had been 
considered, there would be no change.  However, it was suggested 
that in future the Scout Hut on the Feckenham Road could be 
explored as an alternative.

Headless Cross and Oakenshaw HOD
Members discussed the use of the Crabbs Cross Methodist Church 
and agreed that this was not suitable.  It was agreed that there 
would be no change for this polling station.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Electoral 
Matters
Committee

Wednesday, 11th September, 2019

Lodge Park LPA
Concerns were raised by some Members in respect of using the 
Lodge Park Club as a venue.  However, it was noted that it was a 
separate room and electors would not need to go through the main 
area of the Club.  It was also suggested that part of the car park 
should be designated for electors, which was something which 
could be considered.  Members agreed to the suggested change.

Lodge Park LPC
Members discussed the suggested change due to the limited 
turnout, however concerns were raised in the distance the electors 
would have to walk and the need to either cross a busy road or use 
the underpass.  This was of particular concern as those electors 
would be elderly.  The cost implications of maintaining this polling 
station were requested by Members for the next meeting.  It as 
decided that the change would be consulted on.

West WEA and WEB
It was explained to Members that this was merely combining WEA 
and WEB Polling Districts – who currently both used the same 
polling station and were in the same Ward and County Division.  
Members were in agreement to this.

Winyates WIB
Concerns were raised in respect of using the Roman Way First 
School, but no alternatives had been suggested.  Members 
discussed the option to use the day nursery in the grounds of the 
school, which was separate from the main building and it was 
agreed that this was something which could be explored in the 
future.

RESOLVED that

1. the proposals for Polling Districts in the report and 
appendices 1 and 2 (as amended) be published for final 
consultation; and

2. the proposals for Polling Places in appendices 1 and 3 
(as amended) be published for final consultation.

8. NEXT MEETING 

It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Electoral Matters 
Committee would be held on Tuesday 22nd October 2019;

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



Electoral 
Matters
Committee

Wednesday, 11th September, 2019

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
and closed at 7.26 pm

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 22 October 2019

Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019

Relevant Portfolio Holder
Councillors M Dormer, Leader and D 
Thain, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Management

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes
Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton
Ward(s) Affected All
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted Part of consultation
Not a Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 The report sets out the results of the consultations, the comments of the Acting 
Returning Officer (ARO) and the findings of the Electoral Services team to the 
formal review of Polling Districts and Polling Places, as required under the 
Representation of the People Act 1983 and Electoral Registration and 
Administration Act 2013, and as based on Electoral Commission Guidance (a 
copy of the guidance is included in appendix 3).

1.2 The initial consultation ran from 17 July to 28 August all submissions and 
summaries were recorded and published on the Council website and at the 
Council offices.  Polling Station Inspectors had already reviewed all of the current 
polling stations within the area at the Local and Euro Parliamentary Elections in 
May, officers, including the ARO have considered the suitability of these and any 
other recommendations, including verbal discussions with Elected Members and 
members of the public. They also assessed any changes that maybe needed to 
Polling Districts. 

1.3 The results of the consultation and the recommendations of officers and the ARO 
were considered by the committee at its meeting held on 11 September. These 
formed the final recommendations for consultation before the Committee 
concludes the review and sets the new Polling Districts and Places. These 
recommendations with an option for more suggestions were opened for 
consultation on 12 September and closed on 7 October. Members of the 
Committee are asked to consider any further proposals and finalise the review.

1.4 A full review document will be published at the end of November giving all the 
polling districts and places agreed by the committee. This will also record any 
further and outstanding work required on polling districts and places. Any 
changes made will be incorporated into the revised electoral register which will 
be published on 1 December 2019. 

1.5 Certain people or organisations may appeal to the Electoral Commission to have 
changes made if they feel the Local Authority hasn’t met reasonable 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 22 October 2019

expectations of the electorate or taken into account the needs for accessible 
polling stations.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that

2.1 the final proposals in respect of Polling District Boundaries and Polling 
Places, as contained in Appendix 1 (as amended), be approved; and 

2.2 the decisions of the Committee in respect of 2.1 above take effect from the 
date of poll any election/referendum held or on of publication of the 
revised Register of Electors on 1st December 2019 whichever is sooner.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 Subject to the Committee’s final decisions, there may be some minor financial 
implications for the Council which arise d
[...]
d Polling Places. 
                                                                       

3.6 Appendix 1 to the report details Polling Districts and associated electoral areas, 
and the proposals arising from the consultation, together with consultee 
comments and responses to those comments arising from the recommendations 
of the last meeting of this Committee.  

3.7 There were no submissions regarding changes to the polling district boundaries.

B Issues arising from consultation on recommendations

3.8 Polling Place for CHB Church Hill North – Officers were asked to source sites for 
portable buildings within the polling district. If a portable building were to be 
chosen the current venue would be asked to subsidise having a portable 
building. This was confirmed in submissions made to the recommendation. 

No reply has been received from the current venue regarding covering the costs 
of having a portable building in this polling district.

Subject to confirmation portable buildings could be sited on parking places; 
Officers have found three possible locations for a portable place within the 
polling district (see appendix 2):

Location 1 – Situated in the north of the polling district on Jersey Close, it 
seemed the best location as it is not overlooked by houses and could fit a 25ft 
portable building, toilet and generator. There is also an old playground site here 
which would allow more room to manoeuvre when positioning the building.

Location 2 – Situated on the eastern part of Maisemore Close, this location 
would have enough room to site a portable building with a grassy area next to it 
to site a generator and toilet. On the negative side, the parking place where the 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 22 October 2019

building would be situated seems to be well used by residents and is overlooked 
by a couple of houses.

Location 3 – Situated on the western area of Maisemore Close. In the view from 
officers this is the least desirable as it would more difficult to site a portable 
building on this parking area. It is well used and overlooked by a couple of 
houses. To fit a building here, land next to no. 8 Maisemore Close would need to 
be used. Confirmation would be required regarding the ownership of this piece of 
land.

3.9 Polling Place for HOA Vaynor – Officers were asked to visit the Scout Hut on 
Feckenham Road as an alternative polling place for the polling district. At the 
time of publishing the agenda officers have not been able to make contact with 
owners/key holder of the Scout Hut.

Customer/Equalities and Diversity Implications 

3.10 The Council’s Customer Care / Equalities policies directly cross-relate, 
particularly in relation to Access issues. Accessibility for members of minority or 
disadvantaged groups is a key issue in the selection of suitable Polling Places 
and Stations.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1 Any changes agreed must be likely to be sustainable for a reasonable number of 
years, as frequent changes of Polling Station are not helpful for electors and 
undermine their knowledge of, and confidence in, electoral systems.

4.2 Choice of Polling Place / Polling Station should not give rise to significant 
grounds of complaint which might put election results at risk of challenge.

4.3 In terms of Environmental risks, it is of course preferable that choice of Polling 
Station location can help minimise unnecessary additional journeys by motorised 
vehicles. It is preferable where possible not to use a portable building where a 
generator is required.

4.4 In terms of Human Resources risks, the ARO must provide adequate levels and 
standards of staffing to secure proper polling arrangements.

5. APPENDICES

1 Proposals from final consultation
2 Map regarding possible sites for portable buildings in CHB
3 Electoral Commission Guidance

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 22 O
[...]
ve from Vaynor First School: 

Alternatives should be considered 

rather than closing schools for elections. 

Parents and children suffering for 

election closure.

Alternatives: Porta cabin

RB2 30/7 Ward 

Cllr Tom Baker-

Price

Have been unable to find 

any suitable alternatives 

in the area.

Since the 

there does 

not seem to 

be any 

suitable 

alternative 

suggest no 

change.

Change to Polling 

District with HOB and 

HOC, No change, but 

consider Scout Hut off 

Feckenham Road. 

Officers to visit.

RB2 Cllr Akbar: Polling place 

Should move to portable building 

due to school closure and loss of 

educational time.

RB3 Cllr Baker Price: Would be in 

favour of using the Scout Hut

RB5: Cllr Rouse: Supports PD 

boundary changes. Supports use 

of Scout Hut, opposes continued 

use of school.

14 Oct: Officers 

have been unable 

to contact a person 

to allow access to 

review the Scout 

Hut

Headless Cross & 

Oakenshaw

1654 HOB Rocklands 

Social Club

No change Change to Polling 

District with HOA and 

HOC, No change to 

Polling Place

RB5: Cllr Rouse: Supports 

changes

Headless Cross & 

Oakenshaw

1702 HOC Oakenshaw 

Community 

Centre

Why are there two polling stations for 

Oakenshaw? Expensive to use porta 

cabins and unnecessary in this area.

RB5 5/8 Resident Cllr Baker-Price: 

Comments regarding 

turnout. Thinks current 

provision is appropriate. 

Officers agree with Cllr 

Baker-Price and think 

Oakenshaw Community 

Centre should remain as 

the polling station for 

HOC

No change Change to Polling 

District with HOB and 

HOC, No change to 

Polling Place

RB5: Cllr Rouse: Supports 

changes

Headless Cross & 

Oakenshaw

6561

1369 HOD Portable 

Building 

Grangers lane

Why are there two polling stations for 

Oakenshaw? Expensive to use porta 

cabins and unnecessary in this area.

RB5 5/8 Resident Cllr Baker-Price: 

Comments regarding 

turnout. Thinks current 

provision is appropriate. 

Having a porta cabin in 

this polling district is not 

ideal however this does 

not need a generator as 

there is an electrical 

hook up. Officers have 

considered St Peters CE 

in Crabbs Cross (not 

available) or Crabbs 

Cross Methodist Church. 

Both involve  quite a 

walk across the foot 

bridge over Rough Hill 

Drive.

Maybe 

consider 

Crabbs 

Cross 

Methodist 

Church 

otherwise 

suggest no 

change.

No change RB2 Cllr Akbar: No change

Lodge Park 

1755 LPA Oak Hill First 

School

No change

Supports Oakhill 

First School as 

safest place. Could 

support Lodge 

Park Club as it has 

function room 

with separate 

entrance.

RB11 20/8 Ward Cllr 

Andrew Fry

Constant complaints as County Cllr re 

parking and closure of the school. Local 

Club has offered.

Alternative: Lodge Park Club

RB3 31/7 County 

Cllr Pattie Hill

As the County Cllr states 

Lodge Park Social Club 

has offered in the past, 

officers trying to arrange 

a visit to assess current 

suitability.

It should be noted that 

Oakhill First School did 

make a submission but 

this received after the 

deadline.

If Lodge 

Park Club is 

still a 

suitable 

venue and is 

willing to 

host suggest 

polling place 

is changed.

Change to Polling 

District with LPB, 

Move polling to Lodge 

Park Social Club

RB5: Cllr Rouse: Supports 

changes

Officers have 

visited Lodge Park 

Club who are happy 

to host polling.

Lodge Park 
1642 LPB Harry Taylor 

House

No change

Perfect for 

Lakeside

RB11 20/8 Ward Cllr 

Andrew Fry

No change Change to Polling 

District with LPA, No 

change

RB5: Cllr Rouse: Supports 

changes

Lodge Park 

3796

373 LPC Beoley Road 

West 

Communal 

Room 

No change

Aware that has 

less than 400 

electors of which 

around 80 vote. 

Would like to see 

this remain as 

many elderly 

people live in St 

Georges and may 

fear walking 

through 

underpasses to 

Harry Taylor 

House.

RB11 20/8 Ward Cllr 

Andrew Fry

Could easily combi
[...]
e, consideration will need to 
be given to how the work on a review would interact with any 
election/referendum preparations, including when work would need to be 
completed to avoid an impact on election/referendum processes.

 Scheduling approval of the proposals
It is important to factor into the timetable the most likely scheduled date 
of the council/committee meeting where the detailed review proposals 
would be formally considered and approved. The review officers should 
work closely with the lead officer in charge of these meetings to ensure 
that the date of the meeting and related deadlines can be factored into 
the review timescale.

 Changes to electoral boundaries
A number of local authorities may also have their local electoral 
boundaries reviewed during the 16-month period. If this is the case, 
(Acting) Returning Officers will need to consider how the electoral 
boundary review will fit with the polling district /polling place review and 
whether it would be possible and desirable to align the two. 

Where the polling district/place review is to be carried out before the new 
electoral boundaries are fully in force, it will need to be based on the 
current electoral boundaries, but should also take any new boundaries 

Page 20 Agenda Item 4



Page 3 of 28

that are not yet in force into account. To avoid having to review the 
polling districts and polling places again once the new boundaries are 
fully in force, any parts of existing electoral areas that will be split when 
the new boundaries come into effect could be made into separate polling 
districts as part of the review.

Also, until the new boundaries are fully in force, the register will need to 
be constructed in a way that is capable of reflecting the current and the 
new boundaries. Again, this can be achieved by making any parts of 
existing electoral areas that will be split when the new boundaries come 
into effect into separate polling districts.

For the same reasons where, as a 
[...]
re may be a higher turnout, such as at a UK 
Parliamentary election, (Acting) Returning Officers may wish to set up multiple 
polling stations within the polling place. Consideration will need to be given to 
whether the size and layout of the area or building can accommodate such 
arrangements.

Polling stations
5.21 When assessing the suitability of a room or area for use as a polling 
station, the (Acting) Returning Officer should consider how the size and layout 
would allow for the most effective throughput of voters, including in those 
instances where there is a high number of electors in the polling station at any 
one time on polling day. Each polling station should be designed to provide 
suitable conditions for the elector to vote in private, for staff to conduct 
elections in an efficient and effective manner and for those entitled to observe 
the voting process to do so without compromising the secrecy of the ballot. 

Use of schools
5.22 It should be noted that for the purpose of taking the poll in England and 
Wales, the (Acting) Returning Officer is entitled to use free of charge schools 
maintained or assisted by a local authority as well as those schools that 
receive grants made out of moneys provided by Parliament. This includes 
academies and free schools. In Scotland, the rooms in schools that can be 
used free of charge for the taking of the poll are those in schools that are not 
independent schools within the meaning of the Education (Scotland) Act 
1980.

Page 30 Agenda Item 4



Page 13 of 28

6 The review process
Stage 1 – Notification of the review 
6.1 The formal commencement of the review requires the local authority to 
give notice of the holding of a review.  The notice must:

 be displayed at the local authority’s office and in at least one 
conspicuous place within the authority

 be published on the local authority website

6.2 Additionally, the authority could display copies in other public buildings 
and, in particular, those bu
[...]
ns 
7.4 All representations must be made in writing, either by post, e-mail or fax. 
The representation must be as specific as possible and should clearly state 
the manner in which it is alleged that the local authority has failed to properly 
conduct the review. There are only two grounds on which a representation 
may be made. These are:

 the local authority has failed to meet the reasonable requirements of the 
electors in the constituency

 the local authority has failed to take sufficient account of accessibility to 
disabled persons of the polling station/ polling stations within a polling 
place.

7.5 Representations based on any other premise will not be considered.

7.6 The representation should include the location of the polling place and 
any other relevant information regarding the polling place at issue, stating 
specifically why it is inaccessible or does not meet the reasonable 
requirements of the electors.

7.7 A representation may also include for consideration specific proposals 
for changing the place that has been designated as the polling place.

The decision-making process of the Commission
7.8 Upon receipt of a representation, we will request all relevant 
documentation from the local authority and will show the authority the 
representation.

7.9 The (Acting) Returning Officer is entitled to make observations on the 
representation submitted to us and should give a report on the polling 
station(s) which would likely be used should the representation be successful.

7.10 The documentation from the local authority, the observations of the 
(Acting) Returning Officer and any other relevant information will be taken into 
consideration, in conjunction with the representation.

Page 35 Agenda Item 4



Page 18 of 28

7.11 We may seek advice from persons with expertise on accessibility issues 
when making our decision.

7.12 We will set out in writing our conclusions and the reasons for our 
decision. Our decision will be issued to the person(
[...]
s requirements for all voters, including those 
in wheelchairs, and demonstrating how the space should be used to ensure 
the most efficient flow of voters and the effective administration of the voting 
process.

Part E – Comments from stakeholders during consultation

Comment Name/organisation Response by (A)RO

Page 45 Agenda Item 4



Date reviewed:
Officer initials:

Page 28 of 28

Additional comments from (A)RO

Page 46 Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019
	Appendix 1 - Redditch Polling Station Review 2019 from final consultation
	Appendix 2 Map of Possible Sites for portable building in CHB
	Appendix 3 RBC Polling-district-review-guidance




Minutes of the meeting


Electoral 
Matters
Committee

Tuesday, 22nd October, 
2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Mike Rouse (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Michael Chalk, Greg Chance and Bill Hartnett

Officers:

Melissa Bassett, Sue Hanley and Darren Whitney

Senior Democratic Services Officer:

Jess Bayley

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

Members were advised that the Chair was running later.  Prior to 
his arrival the Vice Chair, Councillor Mike Rouse, chaired the 
meeting.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Michael Chalk advised that he had suggested that the 
scout hut located off Feckenham Road should be used as a polling 
station in Headless Cross.  Whilst Councillor Chalk was involved 
with the Redditch Scouts he confirmed that he did not have a 
pecuniary interest in the matter.

11. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee 
held on Wednesday 11th September be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

12. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2019 

The Electoral Services Manager explained that following the 
previous meeting of the Committee a consultation exercise had 



Electoral 
Matters
Committee

Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019

been held in respect of the proposed locations for polling stations 
and the review of polling districts.  Some feedback had been 
received and this had been recorded in the report for Members’ 
consideration.

No changes were being proposed to polling district boundaries.  
However, Members were invited to consider feedback in respect of 
potential locations for polling stations and to determine where these 
should be situated.

In Church Hill, as requested by Members, Officers had investigated 
the potential to introduce a temporary polling station in the vicinity of 
Maismore Close and Jersey Close.  Three potential locations had 
been identified which had been highlighted on a map for Members’ 
consideration.  One of these locations was not overlooked by 
houses and there was additional room available in which a 
temporary polling station could be installed and parking would be 
available as it would be on the site of a former playground area.  
The second site was located on the eastern side of Maisemore 
Close, but had restricted parking options.  The third option was 
again located on Maisemore Close but was considered to be less 
desirable as it was overlooked by houses.

As requested at the previous meeting of the Committee Officers 
had contacted Abbeywood First School, the current location of the 
polling station in the area, about the potential for the school to fund 
a temporary polling station in the area.  No response had been 
received from the school by the date of the meeting.

Members discussed the position in respect of the polling station 
currently located at Abbeywood First School. Concerns were raised 
that the school had not responded in relation to funding a temporary 
polling station and it was noted that this station would therefore cost 
the Council £1,500 which would be a budget pressure.  
Furthermore, it was noted that at the previous meeting Members 
had suggested that the polling station would not move if the school 
was not prepared to fund the costs of the temporary polling station.  
However, concerns were also raised about the impact that school 
closure could have on both students and their parents.  

During consideration of this matter Councillor Bill Hartnett proposed 
that the polling station in Church Hill polling district CHB should 
continue to be based in Abbeywood First School.  This proposal 
was seconded by Councillor Greg Chance.

On being put to the vote the proposal was lost.



Electoral 
Matters
Committee

Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019

Members subsequently agreed that the polling station at Church Hill 
polling district CHB should move to a portable polling station in the 
Jersey Close and Maisemore Close vicinity and that Officers should 
write again to the school to request that the school cover the costs 
of the temporary polling station.  Officers explained that should the 
school not agree to provide financial assistance to fund the 
temporary polling station the costs of this temporary polling station 
would need to be included as a budget bid in the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan.

In Headless Cross polling district HOA Officers had investigated the 
potential for a polling station to be based in the scout hut off 
Feckenham Road.  The Council had received confirmation that the 
scout hut could be used as a polling station.  The building had been 
assessed and appeared suitable and there were sufficient parking 
spaces available at the venue which could be used by voters.  
However, the scout hut was not in the relevant polling district, 
though this did not preclude it from being used as a polling station 
for the polling district.  There would be a small cost implication to 
moving the polling station from the Vaynor First School to the scout 
hut but Officers confirmed that this could be covered by existing 
budgets.  Members agreed to move the polling station in Headless 
Cross polling district HOA from Vaynor First School to the scout hut 
off Feckenham Road.

The location of the polling station in Lodge Park polling district LPA, 
which had been located in Oakhill First School at recent elections, 
had also been reviewed as requested by Members.  Lodge Park 
Social Club had confirmed that the polling station could be 
accommodated on the premises.  The Committee was advised that 
the financial costs arising from this change could be covered within 
existing budgets.  Members agreed that the polling station at Lodge 
Park polling district LPA should move from Vaynor First School to 
Lodge Park Social Club.

Members considered proposals received at the previous meeting to 
move the polling station for Lodge Park polling district LPC to Harry 
Taylor House, the polling station venue for Lodge Park polling 
district LPB.  Concerns were raised that by moving the polling 
station from Beoley Road West Communal Room to Harry Taylor 
House some voters, particularly elderly people, might struggle to 
access the polling station.  However, it was noted that people could 
apply for postal votes and that only 70 people out of a possible 400 
had voted at Beoley Road West Communal Room during the local 
elections in 2018.  At the end of the debate Members agreed that 
the polling station in Lodge Park polling district LPC should move 
from Beoley Road West Communal Room to Harry Taylor House.



Electoral 
Matters
Committee

Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019

RESOLVED that

1) the final proposals in respect of Polling District 
Boundaries and Polling Places be approved, subject to 
the inclusion of the following changes:

a) the polling station at Church Hill polling district CHB 
should move from Abbeywood First School to a 
temporary polling station on Jersey Close and 
Maisemore Close;

b) Officers write to Abbeywood First School to request 
that the school covers the financial costs of the 
temporary polling station at Church Hill polling 
district CHB;

c) the polling station at Headless Cross HOA should 
move from Vaynor First School to the scout hut off 
Feckenham Road;

d) the polling station at Lodge Park LPA should move 
from Oakhill First School to Lodge Park Social Club;

e) the polling station at Lodge Park LPC should move 
from Beoley Road West Communal Room to Harry 
Taylor House; and

2) the decisions of the Committee in  respect of 
recommendation 1 above take effect from the date of poll 
of any election or referendum held or on publication of the 
Revised Register of Electors on 1st December 2019 
whichever is sooner.

The Meeting commenced at 6.40 pm
and closed at 7.07 pm


